

**SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR  
GAZETTE  
No. 2,611 of 23rd MAY, 1991.**

---

---

LEGAL NOTICE No. 91 OF 1991.

**POLICE ORDINANCE**

**POLICE (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1991.**

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 52 of the Police Ordinance and with the approval of the Governor, I have made the following regulations -

**Title.**

1. These regulations may be cited as the Police (Amendment) Regulations 1991.

**Amendment to regulation 2.**

2. Regulation 2 of the Police Regulations (hereinafter called "the principal regulations") is amended

(a) by omitting paragraph (b) and (c) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph (b) -

"(b) physical stature: sufficiently developed and in proportion to enable the recruit to carry out a full range of duties.";

(b) in paragraph (d) by omitting the words "No spectacles, not" and substituting therefor the word "Not".

**Amendment to regulation 5.**

3. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is amended by omitting the word "one" and substituting therefor the word "two".

Dated this 23rd day of May, 1991.

J. CANEPA,

Commissioner of Police.